06/15/10-12.
00 R R

Agenda Item #:
Staft Report
City of Manhattan Beach
TO: Honorable Mayor Ward and Members of the City Council
THROUGH: Richard Thompson, Interim City Manager
FROM: Bruce Moe, Finance Director M
DATE: June 15, 2010

SUBJECT: Public Hearing and Adoption of Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Operating Budget and FY
2011-2015 Capital Improvement Plan

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council: a) conduct a Public Hearing; b) adopt Resolution No. 6259
establishing the appropriations limit for the 2010-2011 Fiscal Year; c) adopt Resolution No. 6260
approving the FY 2010-2011 Operating Budget; d) adopt Resolution No. 6261 approving the FY
2011-2015 Capital Improvement Plan; €) adopt Resolution No. 6262 approving an increase in the
ambulance fees and indexing future rate increases to the L.A. County rate, and increasing the fine
schedule for Police false alarms; f) authorize the transfer of $35,000 of Measure “R” funds to the
Proposition “A” Fund to cover the anticipated shortfall of funding in Proposition “A” in FY 2009-
2010, and g) assign responsibility to the Finance Subcommittee to review and develop options for
the City Council to consider to improve fiscal sustainability in the coming year.

FISCAL IMPLICATION:

As a result of the various budget study sessions and meetings, there are a number of changes to
the proposed budget. These adjustments are presented on Attachment “A” of this report. All
changes will appear in the final adopted budget document.

The revised General Fund budget, including all Council-accepted deficit reduction strategies is as
follows:

QOriginal Revised Difference
Revenues $49,274,023 $49.274.023 $-0-
Expenditures $51,320.559 $49.254,226 $2,066,333

Surplus/(Deficit) ($ 2,046,536) $ 19,797 $2,066,333



Agenda Item #:

The revised budget results in an estimated unreserved General Fund balance of $2,599,381 at the
end of FY 2010-2011. The City’s Financial Policy reserve of 20% is maintained as is the $4
million Economic Uncertainty reserve.

Funding for the first year of the FY 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Project (CIP) plan was
originally included in the proposed FY 2010-2011 budget. However, as noted during the June 1*
meeting, funding for projects in the CIP fund for FY 2010-2011 ($783,000) has been suspended
pending a September 2010 Council meeting to discuss general capital projects (Joslyn,
Manhattan Heights, Begg Pool, etc.). CIP Funds will remain available and undesignated for City
Council to appropriate at that time. The total amount across all funds for CIP’s has been revised
from $7,038,000 to $6,255,000.

DISCUSSION:

Tonight’s meeting is the culmination of the budget process for FY 2010-2011. Several steps
need to be taken in order to approve this financial plan that will take effect on July 1, 2010.
These include adoption of resolutions approving our legally-required spending limits (Gann
limit), approving the operating budget and capital improvements plan, and approving increases in
ambulance fees and false alarm fines. In addition, staff is recommending a transfer of funds from
Measure “R” transportation funds to the Proposition “A” fund in order to cover a predicted
shortfall of approximately $35,000 (Measure “R” funds may be used for transportation purposes
similar to Proposition “A” funds).

Budget-Related Resolutions
The budget related resolutions included with this report establish the City’s spending limit in

compliance with State law (Resolution No. 6259 — Attachments “B” and “C”); authorize the City
Manager to proceed in implementing the FY 2010-2011 proposed operating budget (Resolution
No. 6260 — Attachment “D”); and approve the FY 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Plan
(Resolution No. 6261 (Attachment “E”). The FY 10-11 budget includes the first year funding of
the CIP plan, while out-year projects will be appropriated in the respective future budget years.

Appropriation Limit

In 1980, California voters adopted Article XIIIB of the California State Constitution, commonly
referred to as the Gann Initiative or Gann Appropriations Limit, placing limits on the amount of
tax proceeds that State and local agencies can appropriate each year. The City’s limit is adjusted
each year for inflation, population and other factors.

On June 5, 1990, Proposition 111 was voted into California law. Among other provisions,
Proposition 111 provided for changes in the calculation of the Gann Appropriation Limit. The
annual adjustments to the spending limit were liberalized by Proposition 111 to be more closely
linked to the rate of economic growth. Beyond local inflation and population factors, the
provisions allow a City to use the higher of the percentage growth in personal income or the
percent increase in the local tax roll due to non-residential property construction. Additionally,
cities can choose to use the rate of change in population either within the City or County,
whichever is higher. The City utilized elements of these adjustment factors in calculating this
year’s Gann Appropriation Limit.

Page 2



Agenda Item #:

Staff has calculated the Gann limit to be $49,927,817. The City’s tax proceeds subject to the FY
2010-2011 Gann limit equal $34,670,843. Therefore, the City is within the Gann limitation by
$15,256,974 and in compliance with state law. This Gann limit calculation is attached as
Attachment “C.” '

Section 7910 of the State Government Code requires a governing body to annually adopt, by
resolution, an Appropriations Limit for the upcoming fiscal year when the budget is adopted.
City Council may do so by adopting Resolution No. 6259 (Attachment “B”).

Proposition “A”

During budget discussions, staff highlighted the funding situation in Proposition “A” and the
need to cover an estimated $35,000 deficiency in FY 2009-2010. Additionally, FY 2010-2011
has a deficit of $123,877. To address these funding issues, Council approved the use of Measure
“R” transportation funds until more permanent solutions can be discussed. As a result, staff
recommends fund transfers from Measure “R” to Proposition “A” of $35,000 in FY 2009-2010,
and $123,877 in FY 2010-2011. Discussions will be held during FY 10-11 with the Senior
Advisory Committee, City staff and the City Council to identify efficiencies and priorities which
may be implemented to improve the funding outlook for Proposition “A.”

Ambulance Fees and Police False Alarm Fines

Included in tonight’s public hearing is approval of increased Fire Department ambulance fees and
Police false alarm fines:

Ambulance Fees: The Fire Department transports both Basic Life Support (BLS) patients
requiring non-emergency care, as well as Advanced Life Support (ALS) patients requiring rapid,
critical attention. As an authorized patient transporter by the County of Los Angeles, we are
entitled to charge for those services. The City’s current rate structure, adopted in 2004 using the
then-current L.A. County rate, is well below the County’s own transportation rates which are
typically adopted by other agencies in the county authorized to transport patients. As a result, we
have included an increase in rates to the County level as part of our FY 2010-2011 revenue
projections. This increase results in $440,000 in new General Fund revenue. The current rates
are $659 for ALS and $430 for BLS transportation. The new County of Los Angeles fee
schedule effective July 1, 2010 (which is recommended for adoption) is as follows:

County Rates_ ALS (7/2010) County Rates - BLS (7/2010

Advanced Life Support $1,232.50 Basic Life Support $ 863.25
Code 3 $ 118.00 Code 2 $ 46.50
Per Mile Charge $ 17.00 Per Mile Charge $ 17.00
Awerage Equipment Charge $ 175.00 Awerage Equipment Charge $ 100.00
Oxygen $ 55.00 Oxygen $ 55.00
Backboard $ 43.00 Backboard $ 43.00
Neonatal $ 164.25 Neonatal $ 164.25
Ice $ 23.00 Ice $ 23.00

Page 3



Agenda Item #:

If approved, the rates will be tied to the County of Los Angeles Emergency Medical Services
Agency rates, typically adjusted each July 1*.

Police False Alarms: Several years ago, the Police department implemented a program to reduce
the number of false alarms by imposing a fine for excessive false alarms. These alarms
unnecessarily divert Police Department resources from other more important responsibilities, and
are costly in terms of resources. The current false alarm program imposes fines on repeat
offenders by charging $190 starting with the third false alarm in a calendar year, and increased
fines for additional false alarms. By reducing the number of free false alarms from two to one,
we can encourage residents and businesses to more closely monitor, and hopefully reduce, false
alarms. In the mean time, the change is estimated to generate $45,000 in additional revenue,
which is included in this year’s budget.

In order for these fees to be adopted a public hearing must be held, which has been scheduled for
tonight as part of the budget adoption. If approved, the Council can institute these fees by
adopting Resolution No. 6262 (Attachment “F).

Finance Subcommittee

While the FY 2010-2011 budget has been balanced, we still face challenges ahead. The five year
forecast indicates a continuation of deficit positions for at least the next four years, requiring the
use of reserves, unless changes are made to our spending structure. For that reason, staff
recommends that the City’s Finance Subcommittee (Councilmembers Tell and Powell, and City
Treasurer Lilligren) be assigned the task during the coming months of identifying and exploring
options for improving the City’s fiscal situation. The first of such discussions is scheduled for the
Finance Subcommittee meeting of July 6, 2010.

Options may include two-tiered benefits with new employees receiving a lower level benefit,
employee pension and/or medical contributions, and early retirement programs. It may also
include service level reductions. A key part of the long term strategy will certainly involve the
upcoming labor negotiations with all three bargaining units (which will involve the entire
Council, not just the Finance Subcommittee). The Subcommittee will direct staff to research the
specific issues and report back with more information. The goal is to have identified and vetted
all options in advance of budget deliberations for FY 2011-2012.

CONCLUSION:

Staff is pleased to present a balanced FY 2010-2011 operating budget, and the FY 2011-2015
CIP plan for your final consideration and adoption. The final budget will be available in July, and
will also be available to our community on the City’s website at www.citymb.info.

Attachments A. Summary of financial changes to the budget
Resolution No. 6259 (Appropriation Limit)
Gann limit calculation

Resolution No. 6260 (Budget Adoption)
Resolution No. 6261 (CIP Adoption)
Resolution No. 6262 (Fees Increase)

mmoaw

Page 4



g 4o | obed WV 61:8 0102/ /9 :pejeIeuss
_ “suresBoid jo uopeznuoud U 0102 Jequieides (o00'e8L) $ pung dio
u uoissnasip ouno) Bupuad Bupuny Buipuadsng
SOION (aseeloap)feseasowr | (ase8io8p)/eSEaIDU) aweN puny
SaNUaA3Y seinypusedxy

Esmusm =_ oasw._o

Esmu..m =_ %:s_o

262°61 8 (woyeg)/sniding pund feisuan pasiray
(9z2'vsz'6t) $ [e101 einjpuedx3 pasinaY |
|(9e5'910'2) $ 6unl
S UEY (8 {(5502€°19) $ sojews3 ainypuadx3 pasodoid feuibuo
g _|ee0'vzz'éy  $| (pabueyoun) sejeus3 enueaey pung [eieuen|
; e (ece990'2) $ 186png peaoiddy-founo) o}

sausm Em&en_ _8_95 woyy 39.20 JO 8101

[ z.8'08 $ (Ajuo uood pund [eseuen) ureiboid SHIOM JNand
[ S]9aI}S pun4 [BIBUSY) pUB pund 8snjay o}
adeosioallg wosy 9940|dwd Jey-suo jo Jejsuel |
(| anaT N 180'v2 $ wesbosd uoneasy ¢ Sed
uonesnsibal sung pues 1o} Buiyers jo uomppy
02671 $ 196pnq seoneg Juswebeuepy
_ sBuieapy pue seOUBIBjUCD II9UNCD O} UOHIBNOD|
[ (000°s) 8 8|qe . Uojiony suIM J3aW elsuiwg seoiues Juswebeuepy
B ) " llosg's) ) “suonedo [e1eAas ul seuoydied ereunun3 uofiee1d9y B Sxied
...... B ~ [{oo0* FQ T T8 (wesboud m_olm.o\oomm@ 19bpng Buppnquea seoIAIeS Juswebeueyy
JeBeuep Auo-l1ounod Ay eleuluny
{ooo'81) $ (000°81$ = uojuod SHOM 2Nand
pun4 [BIGUSD) 508'02$ 10} PUNL SIUBUBIUIBIN
Buipjing ul SOIAIBS Ul UOHONPS - [euouuer
(o00's2) $ (000'sz$ = SIOM dliand
| uoipod pund feiauan)) selxe edeospue] aonpay
i ] (000°08) $ suonnquiuoo sekoidw3 Iy
) | SHIdren buifed-aid wosy sbuines eziuBooey
_ {000°592) $ (000'592$ = Wjeueg pund [B18USD) /28'S8Z$ w
| Aqg sinQ abseyn swelsAS uonewLIoju| 69npay
{oo0°00t) $ (iuswennbe) w
Buyjels wnuwiuiw) o114 jo uondaoxs ey
ym syuswiredep |[e Ui sejoueseA jels Joj 1ebpng
Pt i i (0ec’009) $ | (o£c'909% = Weuag pund [eleusn) 0¥9'20.$ Aq e |
_ 1102-0102 Ad 10} seBreys ejuey 100|4 ojeuwg
(z00022) $ (200'022$ = Weuag pund [e1eusn)) 61.°908% 114
E sino ebieyn pung edueinsu| 8anpay
} SOION (oseesoep)/eseaioul | (eseesoep)/esesioul uonduoseq wawyedag
sanueAsy seinypusadx3y

WV, usyoelY

ucsauzm u cm:mc

_ um«oauzm u oacﬂ_o

Jebpng U@«Qov,« ul papnjou; aq o} suoledlipol 186png L 102-0102 A4 yoeeg ueleyuep jo Ao



2 10 g ebed

WV 61:8 0102/ 1/9 ‘poteIBuUsD

SI6'ov'es

906'082°S8

$ 1 9820698
$ | S56°26.'28

(166°518°L)

$ [(699°201°E)

{Spund IIv) SIE101 18bpng pestAey
(spun4 Iiv) 1eBpng pasodoid feuibup

(oseaidep)/eseslou) sebuey) pasodoid JO (€10,

senuoAdy

$ |{oee’1v0°L)

sebueys pun feisuer) UON J8I0 JO Eoang|

“(918'8$) @snjey pue (28°0E$) SHOM
oyand ui weiBoud sieans pund [gisuey o} pajeoojie buleq
92.nosas yum adessieans wolj 31 4 §BY-8uo JO LoBUIWYI

918’8

99/2 av ‘01 v doid woyy uesboid areysepy §0 Ijsuel)

0002t

pund esnjay

pung g9/e av

*SUOONPaJ PUNJ [RIBUSY) By} UM
Jus}sisuoo uoyesolfe suopessdo  Buipiing ays ut uonanpey

(s21)

*sino-abieyo woly peonpe: senueAss pund
SWAISAS UOIIBULIOJU| "SUOHONPS) PUNd [RISUIY) YL YIM
JU9ISISUOD UoHedoie suogesadO 3 Buipiing ay) ul uononpay

(z28's82)

$ |(sst)

pund J9jEMuLO)S

¥ S

pund sweisig uoneuuoju)

‘s)no-abIeyd Wolj peONP8) SBNUSAAI

pun{ 9AIaSaY SOURINSU| “SUORONPSS puUn [RISUSE)

B} UM JUBISISUOD SUOHEBIO|[ (E1E'2$) Swelshs uopeuloju
pue (soe$) suonerado ® Buipiing ay} ul uononpay

(612/908)

$ [(819°2)

*suonoNpal puny
jelouan) Byl YUM JusiSISuoo suoledoje (00e'2$) feuey
19914 Pue (2G1'1$) SWelsAS UOHBULIOJU| BY) Ul UOKONPAY

(zsv'e)

&

pun4 aaiasey aourinsuy|

pund Bupyed

“(000'2+$) 99.2 GV 01 v doid woyy weibold areysepry
J0 Jojsuel) *(98/'G$) SUORONPAI PUN [BISUSD) BY) UM
JUBJSISUOD UONEDO|E SWalsAg uoBuLIOjU| Y} Ul UONONPaY

(982°21)

*s|no-abIeyo Wolj paonpal SBNUBASS
pun4 luswoBbeue 198]4 "SUORONPS) puUNn4 [RIBUSK) BY}
UM JUBJSISUOD UONEBIOJIE PUn4 8OUBINSU| BY) Ul UOONPeY

(ov9'202)

$ [(s1e'sl)

pun4 v doid

pund yuawebeueyy 199}4

*SuUonoONPeI pun4
feIaudn) By} YuM Judisisuoo suolieoolie (OE L' 1E$) [euey
1994 pue (ggc$) suoneado @ Buiping syl w uoioNpey

(e1s1€)

pund Isjemeisepm

*sino-a6.1eyd 0} 8np Peonpes SeNUBAS)

pun4 suoiresadO B soueusiurey Buipiing '(508°'02$)

Auo sy} 1noybnoiyy seoiues feuoyuer jo Aouanbayy

8y} Jo uononpay SUCHONPAI Pun4 [RIBUDY) BY) YIm
Jualsisuod (0£8'gL$) UONBOO|IB [elUSY 1934 JO UoRoNpey

(sos‘0e)

$ [(e9'z€)

‘uononpal pund
felousn) Yum Juaisisuod (0£0'21$) uonedojfe fejusy 1284 Ul
uononpay "(918'8%) 8SNJeH pue (228°0£$) SHOM dlland u
wesBoud sjeens pund [gisuer) o} pejedsoje Buieq eainosas

yum (889°'6€$) adeasieans wolj 314 jey-8uo JO uoheuiuwsy

(8S2°19)

*(66%'89$) pun4 eoueinsu)
pue (086°'cE$) RUsY 1991 ‘(125°L 1$) SwalsAg uoneuuoju|
‘(1£5°1$) suonesado *» Buipjing :suononpes pund feieusy
3y} Yim Jus)sIsuoo ‘suoneoole Buimoljo) syl Uy uogonpey

(i8g'stLL)

pun4 1alep

V. JUSWIYIBRY

196png paidopy ul pepn|du| 8q o} suoeolIPOW 196png 1102-0102 A4 Yoeeg ueneyue jo Ao




Aincl pesse "R

RESOLUTION NO. 6259

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING THE
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Manhattan Beach, California, hereby
makes the following findings:

A. Govemment Code Section 7910 requires the City Council to establish its appropriations limit
pursuant to Article Xlil B of the State Constitution; and

B. The appropriations limit to be applied to the “proceeds of taxes” as defined by Section 7910 of
the Government Code for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 has been calculated to be $49,927,817

SECTION 2. That the annual adjustment factors used in making such calculation
based on the percentage changes in California per capita income and the annual population for the City
of Manhattan Beach.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective as of, on and after the 1 day
of July, 2010.

SECTION 4. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this
resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall
make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City
Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 15™ day of June, 2010.

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Abstain:

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, Califoria
ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED, :
By
City Attorney




4

77 ) ) I g
Al s 7 Lol 738

APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATION

Article XIIIB of the California State Constitution, commonly referred to as the Gann Initiative or Gann
Appropriations Limit, was adopted by California voters in 1980 and placed limits on the amount of
proceeds of taxes that State and local agencies can appropriate and spend each year.

The limit is different for every agency and changes each year. The annual limit is based on the amount
of tax proceeds that were authorized to be spent in FY 1978-79, modified for changes in inflation and
population. Inflationary adjustments are based on increases in the California per capita income or the
increase in non-residential assessed valuation due to new construction. An adjustment is also made
based on changes in Manhattan Beach’s population or County population.

For FY 2010-2011, the estimated tax proceeds appropriated by the Manhattan Beach City Council are
under the Limit. The adjusted Appropriation Limit for FY 2010-2011 is $49,927,817 This amount is the
maximum amount of tax proceeds the City is able to appropriate and spend in FY 2010-2011. The

appropriations subject to the Limit are $34,670,343 leaving the City with an appropriations capacity
under the Limit of $15,256,957

Section 7910 of the State Government Code requires a governing body to annually adopt, by
resolution, an Appropriations Limit for the upcoming fiscal year

SPENDING LIMIT CALCULATION FY 2010-2011
ropriations subject to limit

FY 2010-2011 Revenues (all funds) $83,464,915
Less: Nonproceeds of tax 48,794,072
Plus: User fees in excess of costs 0
Total appropriations subject to limit $34,670,843

Appropriation limit
FY 2009-2010 adjusted appropriation limit $47,612,334
A. Population adjustment 1.0083
(Based on change in City's/County population)
B. Percent growth in non residential assessed valuation 1.0400
Total Annual Adjustment = (A multiplied by B) 1.0486320
Increase in appropriation fimit $2,.315.483

FY 2010-2011 appropriation limit

Appropriations subject to limit

15,256,974
Remaining propriation capacity

Available capacity as a percent of appropriation limit 30.56%



/W/;c//ﬁ(,a,/ ll@//

RESOLUTION NO. 6260

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby makes the following findings:

A. The Manhattan Beach Municipal Code provides that the City Manager of Manhattan Beach
shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the City Council an annual budget; and

B. The budget covering the fiscal year 2010-2011 has been reviewed by the City Council with
regard to the approval of estimated revenues and expenditures; and

C. The City Council has made such necessary revisions to the budget as provided for in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2. The 2010-2011 proposed budget, as amended by Exhibit “A” attached
hereto, is hereby approved and adopted as the official municipal budget for the City of Manhattan
Beach.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk is directed to maintain three copies of the municipal budget
on file at all times for inspection by the public.

SECTION 4. Effective July 1, 2010 the City Manager is hereby authorized to proceed
with the implementation of the work program as incorporated in the approved and adopted budget, and
that he has the authority to transfer any sum of appropriated funds between departments and programs
provided they do not cross funds. -

SECTION 5. Unexpended appropriations may be carried forward to the next fiscal year
provided the funds have been previously encumbered for a specific purpose, or apply to authorized, but
uncompleted projects in the Capital Improvement Plan.

SECTION 6. This resolution shall become effective as of, on and after the 1* day of
July 2010.

SECTION 7. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution;
shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City, and shall make a minute
of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in
the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 15" day of June, 2010.

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Abstain:

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, Califomia

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED A$ T

By =2
City Attorney




AThH figyr— g "

RESOLUTION NO. 6261

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR FISCAL YEARS 2011-2015

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH,
CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby makes the following findings:

A. Itis the desire of the Manhattan Beach City Council to develop a proactive capital
improvement plan to meet the community’s needs and desires for future services, programs and
facilities, and improve the City's ability to continue providing essential services in an emergency
situation; and

B. The proposed Capital Improvement Plan was reviewed by the Parking and Public
Improvements Commission; and

C. The proposed Capital Improvement Plan was presented to the City Council on May

18, 2010.
SECTION 2. The Capital Improvement Plan for years FY 2011-2015 is hereby
approved and adopted.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk is directed to maintain three copies of the Capital
Improvement Plan on file at all times for inspection by the public.

SECTION 4. By adoption of the FY 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Plan, it is the intent
of the City Council to revise the five year plan each year by continuing to identify capital improvement
projects five years into the future and re-prioritize existing capital improvements based on perceived
community need.

SECTION 5. This resolution shall become effective as of, on and after the 1% day of
July, 2010.

SECTION 6. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resofution;
shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute
of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in
the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 15" day of June, 2010.

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Abstain:

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, Califomia

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED EDRM;

By L& v 7 :
City Attorney




' Al M w7

RESOLUTION NO. 6262

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE
OF FEES TO BE CHARGED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OF THE
CITY FOR PERMITS AND SERVICES, SUPERSEDING ALL PRIOR
APPLICABLE INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS OR ORDERS IN
CONCERT THEREWITH

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY DECLARE, FIND, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Manhattan Beach
hereby makes the following findings:

A Departments of the City have reviewed the fee schedule and made certain
recommendations to the City Council; and
B. The schedule of fees for services represents reimbursement for cost incurred by

the City in providing direct services to particular individuals or groups rather than
to the general populace of the City of Manhattan Beach; and

C. it is equitable that the City of Manhattan Beach be compensated for providing
such direct services; and

D. Administrative fines are established for violations of city ordinances and
regulations; and
E. Departments of the city are recommending adjustments to certain administrative

fines as set forth on Exhibit A.

SECTION 2. The fees and fines set forth on Exhibit A, which is attached hersto and
incorporated herein by this reference, are hereby adopted, any previous fees and fines inconsistent with
the fees in Exhibit A are rescinded and replaced.

SECTION 3. The fees and fines adopted hereunder are based upon the actual cost to
the City of providing the service or facility for which the fee is charged or the reasonable cost of
enforcement.

SECTION 4. Departments of the City have reviewed the fee schedule and made certain
recommendations to the City Council. The schedule of fees for permits and services represents
reimbursement for costs incurred by the City in providing direct services to particular individuals or
groups rather than to the general populace of the City of Manhattan Beach as well as administrative fines
for specified violations.

SECTION 5. Specific fees and fines adopted under this resolution superceds all prior
like and applicable fees and fines from any and all previous resolutions and ordinances to the extent that
they are inconsistent with the fees and fines hereby adopted. Any and all fees and fines and resolution
provisions not inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. The City Manager shall have the authority to interpret the provisions of this
resolution for purposes of resolving ambiguities. The City Manager shall have the. authority to authorize
and require reasonable compensation for the temporary use of City property or receipt of City services
not otherwise provided for in this resolution or other applicable resolutions or ordinances. Such
compensation shall be based upon the City’s fully burdened hourly rates or costs.

SECTION 7. This resolution shall take effect June 15, 2010,

SECTION 8. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution;
shall cause the same to be City Council members voting for and against this Resolution and shalil post in
the office of the City Clerk a certified copy of the full text of this Resolution along with the names of those
City Council members voting for and against the Resolution.

A
.7—



Res. 6262

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 15" day of June, 2010.

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
‘Abstain:

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, California

ATTEST:

City Clerk




Resolution No. 6262
Exhibit “A”

Ambulance Fees

The following fees will be effective July 1, 2010. The fees will adjust in accordance with
the Los Angeles County Emergency Medical Services Agency General Public
Ambulance Rates:

Advanced Life Support (ALS) Basic Life Support

COung Rates - ALS 571201 O) County Rates - BLS (7/2010

Advanced Life Support $1,232.50 Basic Life Support $ 863.251
Code 3 $ 118.00 Code 2 $ 4650
Per Mile Charge $ 17.00 Per Mile Charge $ 17.00
Awerage Equipment Charge $ 175.00 Awrage Equipment Charge $ 100.00
Oxygen $ 55.00 Oxygen $ 55.00
Backboard $ 43.00 Backboard $ 43.00
Neonatal $ 164.25 Neonatal $ 164.25
Ice $ 23.00 Ice $ 23.00

Police False Alarms

The following fine schedule will be effective July 1, 2010. Each rate applies to the
number of alarms per calendar year

1st No Charge
2nd $ 190.00
3rd $ 285.00
4th $ 380.00
5th $ 380.00
6th $ 380.00
7th $ 380.00




25 Soseliading
ot E-H YeREE ) SEIAY 'lG-’fa.zf_i.-i;
'""‘f l’jul(,,{] l,;&h' é W?_L_{‘-?,u"'_!'

PR Sl T

At supabng s et s ol adl BINC A wiot st
aldpt JJL_,:.»m‘?]; e BT R e Ll TS P T

mpenpgicies Yk 2k VAR ettt el DS

s, f!‘csef' R
ST B =~a‘l|
i mé}rnq&.pi 'IQP m?\r;

ﬂﬁ-ﬁx’ ‘(w|
fres ::hlwm
K *alfi
ol

staaiily ety Er; B f

o .re-'.-_t' e
Hehe A

fe_\! Hew 0 W (nyena ol
£

2131 T‘E‘[A salad aq oy

Eykd 4 :vtnhiqa, par doed LaS ] wlulseasiing Sdilles ziu"}”a’}ﬁ.‘ik? ST 7S I o 1
THYY ’Il’!'ﬂwhl)'€hh’!,_m‘!l*n’* s g

airsnidiou |
f“@'@‘r Bas
$
_‘JG.Q@E
S Rer

i
F‘i‘c _

Bty i ™ A s

(Reel i
B idined

15 TR = RS Al aTH
) 1I_lj|.,"%la B A P 2 LRy

R L~'1$ gt I !

ahl.

e ! - pEs 4 .
- - am———— o s iny=s ---?L--\.J.m-lu-_—a——q ;————wsnn—q-. gt

o

et
0D e i
== > e e — —— ] T T | B g T P [ e e T T Y i il |

-



